Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



漢國置業有限公司 Hon Kwok Land Investment Company, Limited

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 160)

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION ON PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES FOR THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2022

Reference is made to the notice of annual general meeting (the "AGM") of Hon Kwok Land Investment Company, Limited (the "Company") dated 26 July 2022, in relation to the AGM to be held at Artyzen Club, 401A, 4/F, Shun Tak Centre (near China Merchants Tower), 200 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong (the "Venue") on Thursday, 25 August 2022 at 11:00 a.m..

In view of the ongoing pandemic caused by COVID-19 coronavirus ("COVID-19") and the requirements imposed for prevention and control of its spread, the Company will implement the following precautionary measures at the AGM to protect the shareholders (or their proxies) from the risk of infection:

- (1) Seating at the Venue will be arranged so as to allow for appropriate social distancing. Only shareholders (or their proxies), directors and relevant supporting staff will be allowed entry into the Venue. Accordingly, there will be limited capacity for shareholders (or their proxies) to attend the AGM. The attending shareholders (or their proxies) will be admitted to the Venue on a "first-come-first-served" basis. Shareholders (or their proxies) subsequently arriving may not be permitted to enter the Venue;
- (2) Compulsory body temperature check will be conducted for every attending shareholder or proxy at the entrance of the Venue. Any person with a temperature over 37.5 degree Celsius will not be admitted to the Venue;
- (3) Any person who has any flu-like symptoms or is subject to any Hong Kong Government prescribed quarantine or has close contact with any person under quarantine will be denied entry into the Venue;
- (4) All attendees must scan the "LeaveHomeSafe" venue and vaccination record QR code as well as comply with the requirements of the Vaccine Pass Directions by the Hong Kong Government prior to entry into the Venue;

- (5) All attendees will be required to wear a surgical face mask at the Venue at all the times and to maintain a safe distance from other attendees. Please note that no masks will be provided at the Venue and attendees should bring and wear their own masks;
- (6) Hand sanitizer will be provided;
- (7) No refreshment will be served; and
- (8) Any other additional measures in accordance with the prevailing requirements or guidelines of the Hong Kong Government and/or regulatory authorities, or as considered appropriate in light of the development of COVID-19.

The Company reserves the right to deny entry into or require any person to leave the Venue if such person refuses to comply with any of the above precautionary measures.

Shareholders are strongly encouraged to exercise their voting rights at the AGM by appointing the chairman of the AGM as proxy to attend and vote on the relevant resolutions at the AGM instead of attending the AGM or any adjourned meeting(s) in person.

The form of proxy for use at the AGM (and at any adjournment thereof) can be downloaded from the website of the Company at www.honkwok.com.hk or the website of HKEXnews at www.hkexnews.hk. In order to be valid, the proxy form, together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be completed and deposited with the Company's share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited at 17th Floor, Far East Finance Centre, No. 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the AGM or any adjournment thereof.

Subject to the development of the pandemic, the Company may implement further precautionary measures, and may issue further announcement(s) on such measures as and when appropriate.

By Order of the Board **Ka-Yee Wan** *Company Secretary*

Hong Kong, 18 August 2022

At the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are Dr. James Sai-Wing Wong (Chairman), Mr. James Sing-Wai Wong, Mr. Xiao-Ping Li and Mr. Philip Bing-Lun Lam as executive directors; and Ms. Janie Fong, Mr. David Tak-Wai Ma and Mr. James C. Chen as independent non-executive directors.